

22-87

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

GIA SESSA, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRANS UNION, LLC, *Defendant-Appellee,*
LINEAR MOTORS, LLC, DBA CURRY HYUNDAI SUBARU, *Defendant,*
HUDSON VALLEY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, *Defendant,*
CREDIT UNION LEASING OF AMERICA, *Defendant,*
CULA, LLC, *Defendant.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of
New York, Case No. 19-cv-9914 (Hon. Kenneth M. Karas)

REDACTED PAGE PROOF BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE TRANS UNION LLC

M. Patrick Yingling
Daniel E. Alperstein
REED SMITH LLP
10 S. Wacker Dr., 40th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 207-1000

Michael O'Neil
Albert E. Hartmann
REED SMITH LLP
10 S. Wacker Dr., 40th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 207-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
B. Factual Background	8
1. Trans Union credentials its furnishers and screens for anomalies.....	8
2. Hudson Valley financed Plaintiff’s lease and furnished balloon payment information, which Plaintiff never disputed with Trans Union.	11
3. The industry-standard format for furnishing data allows a furnisher to report a balloon payment obligation for an auto lease.....	15
4. Trans Union reported Plaintiff’s balloon payment information to only one creditor, which took no adverse action.	16
C. Procedural Background.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. The FCRA does not require CRAs to make legal determinations as to whether furnished information reflects a consumer’s liability for a debt.....	26

A.	CRAs are not tribunals required to make legal determinations as to a consumer’s liability for a debt.....	27
B.	The FCRA is structured for consumers to take their legal disputes to furnishers, not collaterally attack their debts by suing CRAs.....	33
C.	The district court faithfully applied the FCRA in lockstep with every other Court of Appeals to address this issue.	37
II.	Trans Union was entitled to rely on Hudson Valley’s reporting.	52
	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahmad v. Wigen</i> , 910 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1990)	51
<i>Batterman v. BR Carroll Glenridge, LLC</i> , 829 F. App'x 478 (11th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brill v. Transunion LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2016)	45
<i>Bruh v. Bessemer Venture Partners III L.P.</i> , 464 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006)	52
<i>Cahlin v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 936 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 1991)	29, 36, 42
<i>Capital Ventures Int'l v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 552 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2009)	24, 48
<i>Carvalho v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chem One, Ltd. v. M/V Rickmers Genoa</i> , 660 F.3d 626 (2d Cir. 2011)	51
<i>Chuluunbat v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 4 F.4th 562 (7th Cir. 2021)	49
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010)	40
<i>De Espana v. Am. Bureau of Shipping, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 461 (2d Cir. 2012)	52

DeAndrade v. Trans Union LLC,
 523 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2008)*passim*

Denan v. Trans Union LLC,
 959 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 2020).....*passim*

Dickerson v. Napolitano,
 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010)50

Erickson v. First Advantage Background Servs. Corp.,
 981 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2020).....40

Force v. Facebook, Inc.,
 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)32

Frydman v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
 No. 14cv9013-PAC-FM, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107139
 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2016)24, 53, 55

Henson v. CSC Credit Servs.,
 29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1994).....42

Holland v. Chase Bank United States, N.A.,
 475 F. Supp. 3d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....32

Janese v. Fay,
 692 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)44

Leboon v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
 No. 18-1978, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21140 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 6,
 2020)28, 49

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....38

Markosyan v. Hunter Warfield, Inc.,
 No. CV 17-5400 DMG, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 244191 (C.D.
 Cal. May 11, 2018)35

Mary Jo C. v. N.Y. State & Local Ret. Sys.,
 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013)41

Mei Juan Zheng v. Mukasey,
 514 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2008)41

Mohnkern v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
 No. 19-CV-6446L, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218532 (W.D.N.Y.
 Nov. 10, 2021)33

New York v. United States DOJ,
 964 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020)23, 39

United States ex rel. O’Donnell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
 822 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2016)48

Ogbon v. Ben. Credit Servs., Inc.,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50816 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2013)39, 52

Okocha v. Trans Union LLC,
 No. 08-CV-3107, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39998 (E.D.N.Y. Mar.
 31, 2011), *aff’d* 488 F. App’x 535 (2d Cir. 2012)*passim*

Patterson v. County of Oneida,
 375 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004)14

Podell v. Citicorp Diners Club,
 112 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1997)*passim*

Sarver v. Experian Info. Sols.,
 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004)*passim*

Scheel-Baggs v. Bank of Am.,
575 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (W.D. Wis. 2008).....34

Schwanke v. Minn. Dep’t of Admin.,
851 N.W.2d 591 (Minn. 2014)38

Schwebel v. Crandall,
967 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020)52

Scott v. Real Est. Fin. Grp.,
183 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1999)19

Shimon v. Equifax Info. Servs. LLC,
994 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2021)26

Smith v. Barnesandnoble.com, LLC,
839 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2016)52

Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
497 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2007)23, 39

Tolbert v. Queens College,
242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001)49

Twumasi-Ankrah v. Checkr, Inc.,
954 F.3d 938 (6th Cir. 2020).....40

United States v. Bove,
888 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2018)23, 39

United States v. Boyd,
991 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2021).....41

United States v. Costello,
666 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2012).....39

United States v. Deandrade,
600 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)51

<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 591 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 939 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2019).....	44
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	40, 41
<i>Whelan v. Trans Union Credit Reporting Agency</i> , 862 F. Supp. 824 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	55
<i>Whitlock-Allouche v. PlusFour, Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-01656-RFB-VCF, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151647 (D. Nev. Sep. 6, 2018).....	35
<i>Wright v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zepeda-Lopez v. Garland</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 17748 (2d Cir. June 28, 2022)	38
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f)	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a)(3)(A)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681i	27, 35
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(1)(A).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(2)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(b).....	36

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(c)36

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2.....35

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a).....9

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(1)(A).....6, 23, 35

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(8)7

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(8)(E)7

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b).....8

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1)-(2)36

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1)(E)(i)-(iii)36

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1022.419

12 C.F.R. § 1022.41(a)6, 23, 35, 41

12 C.F.R. § 1022.41(c)6

Other Authorities

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language,
<https://ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=accuracy>
 (2022)38

Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/accuracy>37, 38
